CHAPTER 463-H. F. No. 1579

[Not Coded]

An act directing the renegotiation of a contract between the State of Minnesota through the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Commissioner and Nu-Ply Corporation upon certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Contract with Nu-Ply Corporation. Subdivision 1. The Commissioner of Administration and the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation are hereby directed to renegotiate the lease and contract made the 27th day of March, 1956, by and between the State of Minnesota, acting by and through the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation, and Nu-Ply Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, so as to provide a one (1) year moratorium in the payments to the State as therein required and to adjust the other terms of such contract and lease accordingly.

Subd. 2. The authority hereby conferred on the Commissioner of Administration and the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation is subject to the condition that Nu-Ply Corporation obtain not less than an additional Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) of operating capital by way of stock sales, borrowing, or otherwise.

Approved April 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 464-H. F. No. 1592

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of county auditors and county treasurers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties, salaries of auditors and treasurers. In any county having over 10,000 and less than 11,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census and over 25 and less than 30 full and fractional congressional townships, the county board shall fix the salary of the county auditor at not less than \$5,000 and not more than \$5,500. The board shall also fix the salary of the county treasurer at not less than \$4,700 and not more than \$5,200. Such salaries shall be paid in monthly installments. Any fees collected by such officials shall be retained as additional compensation.

Approved April 17, 1957.

CHAPTER 465-H. F. No. 1708

An act relating to aircraft; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.55.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.55 is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 3.] Any aircraft owned and used solely in the transaction of official business by any unit of the civil air patrol created by Public Law 476, 79th Congress, Public Law 557, 80th Congress or acts amendatory thereto, whether or not the title to such aircraft is retained by the federal government or vested in such unit unconditionally, shall be exempt from the provisions of Sections 360.54 to 360.57 requiring the payment of tax, but all such aircraft shall be registered as required by Sections 360.54 to 360.57 and shall display tax exempt number plates, labels or stamps furnished by the commissioner at cost.

Approved April 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 466-H. F. No. 1789

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the preparation, printing, publication and distribution of annotations to Minnesota Statutes; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 648.21 to 648.25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 648.21 to 648.25 are repealed.

Approved April 15, 1957.